

No. 11-6(L)

---

---

**In the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

Justin Michael Wolfe,

*Petitioner-Appellee,*

v.

Harold W. Clarke,  
Director, Virginia Department of Corrections,

*Respondent-Appellant.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Virginia**

---

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF FORMER JUDGES, PROSECUTORS,  
AND SENIOR LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICIALS  
SUPPORTING APPELLEE WOLFE AND SEEKING AFFIRMANCE**

---

John P. Elwood  
Vinson & Elkins LLP  
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Suite 500 West  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 639-6500  
[jelwood@velaw.com](mailto:jelwood@velaw.com)

Michael A. Heidler  
Vinson & Elkins LLP  
2801 Via Fortuna  
Suite 100  
Austin, Texas 78746  
(512) 542-8579  
[mheidler@velaw.com](mailto:mheidler@velaw.com)

Counsel for *amici curiae*

February 7, 2012

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....2

ARGUMENT.....4

I. The Supreme Court’s *Brady* Line of Cases Is Critical To  
Maintaining the Integrity of the Criminal Justice System.....4

II. The Prosecution Committed Two Clear *Brady* Violations by  
Suppressing Evidence That Would Impeach the Testimony of  
Barber, the Prosecution’s Key Witness .....6

A. The Findings of Fact That the District Court Entered  
Following the Evidentiary Hearing Must Be Accepted as  
Correct Unless They Are Clearly Erroneous ..... 6

B. The Prosecution Violated *Brady* by Suppressing  
Evidence That Barber, the Prosecution’s Key Witness,  
Originally Stated That He Acted Alone..... 8

1. The prosecution suppressed evidence that Barber,  
the prosecution’s key witness, changed his story on  
an essential element of the offense ..... 8

2. The suppressed evidence was favorable to Wolfe .....11

3. The suppressed evidence was material to a  
determination of guilt or innocence.....11

C. The Prosecution Violated *Brady* by Suppressing  
Evidence That the Prosecution’s Key Witness Entered  
Into an Informal Deal To Avoid the Death Penalty by  
Testifying Against Wolfe.....15

1. The prosecution suppressed evidence that the  
police made an informal sentencing deal with  
Barber, the prosecution’s key witness .....15

2.	The suppressed evidence was favorable to Wolfe .....	18
3.	The suppressed evidence was material to a determination of guilt or innocence.....	18
CONCLUSION .....		20
LIST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....		22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a) .....		28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Anderson v. City of Bessemer*,  
470 U.S. 564 (1985).....10

*Banks v. Dretke*,  
540 U.S. 668 (2004).....4, 20

*Bell v. Bell*,  
512 F.3d 223 (6th Cir. 2008).....17

*Berger v. United States*,  
295 U.S. 78 (1935)..... 5

*Brady v. Maryland*,  
373 U.S. 83 (1963).....*passim*

*Diesel Props. S.r.l. v. Greystone Bus. Credit II LLC*,  
631 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2011).....11

*Giglio v. United States*,  
405 U.S. 150 (1972)..... 18, 19, 20

*Harris v. Lafler*,  
553 F.3d 1028 (6th Cir. 2009)..... 17, 18, 19, 20

*Kyles v. Whitley*  
514 U.S. 419 (1995).....4, 5, 20

*McCrary v. Runyon*,  
515 F.2d 1082 (4th Cir. 1975).....11

*Monroe v. Angelone*,  
323 F.3d 286 (4th Cir. 2003).....10, 16

*S. Pac. Land Co. v. United States*,  
367 F.2d 161 (9th Cir. 1966)..... 7

*Smith v. Cain*,  
132 S. Ct. 627 (2012).....4, 12, 13, 15

*Spicer v. Roxbury Corr. Inst.*,  
194 F.3d 547 (4th Cir. 1999).....4, 13

<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999).....	17
<i>United States v. Abu Ali</i> , 528 F.3d 210 (4th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	4
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 664 F.3d 456 (4th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>United States v. Murray</i> , 65 F.3d 1161 (4th Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>Walker v. Kelly</i> , 589 F.3d 127 (4th Cir. 2009).....	7, 10
<i>Wisehart v. Davis</i> , 408 F.3d 321 (7th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Wolfe v. Clarke</i> , No. 2:05cv432, 2011 WL 3251494 (E.D.Va. July 26, 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wolfe v. Johnson</i> , 565 F.3d 140 (2009).....	6, 14
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT & ARTHUR R. MILLER, 9C FED. PRAC. & PROC. § 2580 (3d ed. 2008).....	7
CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT & ARTHUR R. MILLER, 9C FED. PRAC. & PROC. § 2586 (3d ed. 2008).....	11
<b>Rules</b>	
FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(4) .....	1
FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5) .....	1
FED. R. CIV. P. 52(a) .....	7
